九州大学学術情報リポジトリ
Kyushu University Institutional Repository
ヘテロジニアスインテグレーション技術による石英
系平面光波回路の高機能化に関する研究
倉田, 優生
出版情報：九州大学, 2018, 博士（工学）, 課程博士
バージョン：

Technol., vol. 30, no. 24, pp.  3824-3835, Dec. 2012.
[1.25] L. E. Nelson, S. L. Woodward, S. Foo, X. Zhou, M. D. Feuer, D. Hanson, D. McGhan,
H. Sun, M. Moyer, M. O. Sullivan, and P. D. Magill, “Performance of a 46-Gbps
Dual-Polarization QPSK Transceiver With Real-Time Coherent Equalization Over
High PMD Fiber,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 158 - 166, Feb. 2009.
[1.26] C. Laperle, and M. O’Sullivan, "Advances in high-speed ADC DAC and DSP for
Optical Transceivers,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 32, no. 4, pp.  629 - 643, Oct. 2013.
109
[1.27] S. E. Miller, “Integrated optics: An introduction,” Bell Syst. Tech. J., vol. 48, p. 2059,
Sep. 1969.
[1.28] M. Kawachi, M. Yasu, and T. Edahiro, “Fabrication of SiO2-TiO2 glass planar
optical waveguides by flame hydrolysis deposition”, Electron. Lett., vol. 19, no. 15,
pp. 583 -584, July 1983.
[1.29] G. Masini, C. Capellini, J. Witzens, and C. Gunn, “A four-channel, 10Gbps
monolithic optical receiver in 130nm CMOS with integrated Ge waveguide
photodetectors,” in OFC2007, PDP31., Mar. 2007.
[1.30] H.-G. Bach, A. Matiss, C.C. Leonhardt, R. Kunkel, D. Schmidt, M. Schell, and A.
Umbach, “Monolithic 90°Hybrid with Balanced PIN Photodiodes for 100 Gbit/s
PM-QPSK Receiver Applications,” in OFC/NFOEC2009, OMK5., Mar. 2009.
[1.31] Y. Yamaguchi, S. Nakajima, A. Kanno, T. Kawanishi, M. Izutsu, and H. Nakajima,
“Single Mach-Zehnder modulator with active Y-branch for higher than 60 dB
extinction-ratio operation,” In ECOC2013, P.2.15., Sep. 2013.
[1.32] G. Maxwell, “Hybrid integration technology for high functionality devices in optical
communications,” in OFC/NFOEC2008, OWI3., Mar. 2008.
[1.33] H. Yamazaki, K. Watanabe, M. Yanagisawa, M. Itoh, I. Ogawa, and A. Kaneko,
“40-channel in-line optical power monitor integrated on 2.5%-D silica PLC using
out-of-planemicromirror arrays,” Electron. Lett., vol. 45, no. 10, pp. 498–500, Jun.
2009.

Murthy, M. Missey, R. Muthiah, R. A. Salvatore, C. Joyner, R. Schneider, Jr., M.
Ziari, F. Kish, and D. Welch, “Large-scale photonic integrated circuits,” IEEE J. Sel.
Topics Quantum Electron., vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 50–65, Jan./Feb. 2005.
[1.37] C. R. Doerr, P. J. Winzer, Y. K. Chen, S. Chandrasekhar, M. S. Rasras, L. Chen, T. Y.
Liow, K. W. Ang, and G. Q. Lo, “Monolithic polarization and phase diversity
coherent receiver in silicon,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 28, no. 14, pp. 520–525, Feb.
2010.
[1.38] L. Liao, D. Samara-Rubio, M. Morse, A. Liu, D. Hodge, “High speed silicon
Mach-Zehnder modulator,” Optics Express, Vol. 13 no. 8, pp. 3129-3135, Apr. 2005.
110
[1.39] H. Park, A. W. Fang, S. Kodama, and J. E. Bowers, “Hybrid silicon evanescent laser
fabricated with a silicon waveguide and III-V offset quantum wells,” Opt. Exp., vol.
13, no. 23, pp. 9460–9464, Nov. 2005.
[1.40] J. Hofrichter, T. Morf, A. L. Porta, O. Raz, H. J. S. Dorren, and B. J. Offrein.:
“Compact InP-on-SOI Microdisks Used as High-Speed Modulators and Photo
Detectors,” in ECOC2012, P2.03, Sep. 2012.
[1.41] J. V. Campenhout, P. R. Romeo, D. V. Thourhout, C. Seassal, P. Regreny, L. D.
Cioccio, J.-M. Fedeli, C. Lagahe, and R. Baets, “Electrically pumped InP-based
microdisk lasers integrated with a nanophotonic silicon-on-insulator waveguide
circuit,” Opt. Exp., vol. 15, no. 11, pp. 6744–6749, 2007.
[1.42] Y. Kurata, Y. Nasu, M. Tamura, H. Yokoyama, Y. Muramoto, “Heterogeneous
integration of high-speed InP PDs on silica-based planar lightwave circuit platform,”
in ECOC2011, Th.12.LeSaleve.5., Sep.2011.
[1.43] Mikitaka Itoh, Yu Kurata, “Heterogeneous integration of InP PDs on silica-based
PLCs,” in OFC/NFOEC2013, OTh3H. Mar. 2013.
[1.44] Yu Kurata, “Heterogeneous integration of active semiconductors with silica-based
PLC,” in ECOC2013, Mo.4.B.1., Sep. 2013.
[1.45] T. Kominato, Y. Hida, M. Itoh, H. Takahashi, S. Sohma, T. Kitoh, and Y. Hibino,
“Extremely low-loss (0.3 dB/m) and long silica-based waveguides with large width
and clothoid curve connection,” in ECOC2004, Tu1.4.3, Sep. 2004.
[1.46] R. Kasahara, K. Watanabe, M. Itoh, Y. Inoue and A. Kaneko, “Extremely low power
consumption thermos optic switch (0.6 mW) with suspended ridge and silicon-silica
hybrid waveguide structures”, in ECOC2008, P.2.02, Sep. 2008.
[1.47] K. Kamei, T, Kitoh, M. Itoh, T. Shibata, and M. Kohtoku, “50-GHz-Spacing
Athermal Mach–Zehnder Interferometer-Synchronized Arrayed-Waveguide
Grating With Improved Temperature Insensitivity”, Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 21,
no. 17, pp. 1205 – 1207, Sep. 2009.

receiver optical subassembly using maximized-induced-current photodiode, " in
IPRM2010, ThA2-4, pp. 413-417, Jun. 2010.
[4.2] R. Kunkel, H. G. Bach, D. Hoffmann, C. M. Weinert, I. Molina-Fernandez, and R.
Halir, “First monolithic InP-based 90◦-hybrid OEIC comprising balanced detectors
for 100GE coherent frontends,” In IPRM2009, TuB2.2., pp. 167-170, Jun. 2009.
[4.3] M. Takechi, Y. Tateiwa, and S. Ogita, “Compact 100G coherent receiver using
InP-based 90° hybrid integrated with photodiodes,” in ECOC2013, P.2.8., Sep.2013.
[4.4] Y. Sakamaki, Y. Nasu, T. Hashimoto, K. Hattori, T. Saida, H. Takahashi, “Reduction
of phase-difference deviation in 90° optical hybrid over wide wavelength range,”
Electronics Express, Vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 216-221, Feb. 2010.
[4.5] S. Mechels, K. Takada, and K. Okamoto, “Optical Low-Coherence Reflectometer for
Measuring WDM Component,” IEEE Photonics Technology Letters, Vol. 11, No. 7,
pp. 857-859, Jul. 1999.
[4.6] Y. Miyata, K. Sugihara, W. Matsumoto, K. Onohara, T. Sugihara, K. Kubo, H.
Yoshida, and T. Mizuochi,"A triple-concatenated FEC using soft-decision decoding
for 100 Gb/s optical transmission,” in OFC/NFOEC2010, OThL3, Mar. 2010.
5
[5.1] W. Forysiak, “Progress in InP-based Photonic Components and Sub-systems for
Digital Coherent Systems at 100Gbit/s and beyond,” in ECOC2013, Mo.3.C.2.,
Sep.2013.

Kaneko, and Y. Inoue, "Ultrasmall 100 GHz 40-Channel VMUX/DEMUX Based on
Single-Chip 2.5%-  PLC," J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 27 no. 12, pp. 2087-2094, Jun.
2009.
[5.9] K. Murata, T. Saida, K. Sano, I. Ogawa, H. Fukuyama, R. Kasahara, Y. Muramoto,
H. Nosaka, S. Tsunashima, T. Mizuno, H. Tanobe, K. Hattori, T. Yoshimatsu, H.
Kawakami, E. Yoshida, “100-Gbit/s PDM-QPSK coherent receiver with wide
dynamic range and excellent common- mode rejection ratio,” Optics Express, Vol.
19 no. 26, pp. B125-B130, Dec. 2011.
[5.10] Y. Nasu, T. Mizuno, R. Kasahara, and T. Saida, “Temperature insensitive and ultra
wideband Silica-based dual polarization optical hybrid for coherent receiver with
highly symmetrical interferometer design,” Opt. Exp., vol. 19, no. 26, pp. B112–
B118, 2011.
[5.11] T. Mizuno, T. Saida, Y. Nasu, T. Yamada, Y. Hashizume, and H. Takahashi,
“Ultra-Compact and Low-Loss Silica-Based Dual Polarization Optical Hybrid for
Digital Coherent Receiver with Excellent Common-Mode Rejection Ratio,” in
OFC2013, OTh3H.3., Mar. 2013.
[5.12] A. H. Gnauck, P. J. Winzer, S. Chandrasekhar, X. Liu, B. Zhu, and D. W. Peckham,
“10 × 224-Gb/s WDM Transmission of 28-Gbaud PDM 16-QAM on a 50-GHz Grid
over 1,200 km of Fiber,” n OFC2010, PDPB8, Mar. 2010.
[5.13] M.-F. Huang, S. Zhang, K. Mino, and Y. Aono, “Transmission of 400G dual-carrier
DP-16QAM andmulti-carrier DP-QPSK signals over regional and long-haul
distances with span lengths greater than 200 km,” in OFC2014, Th4F.3., Mar.
2014.
[5.14] Y. Hashizume, M. Itoh, T. Hashimoto and M. Itoh, “Compact and low-loss
116
silica-based dual polarisation optical hybrid with PBS based on large geometrical